

No. SC93937

**In the
Missouri Supreme Court**

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent,

v.

LINDA GARGUS,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Clark County Circuit Court
First Judicial Circuit
The Honorable Gary Dial, Judge

RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General

GREGORY L. BARNES
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 38946

P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phone: (573) 751-3321
Fax: (573) 751-5391
greg.barnes@ago.mo.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
STATE OF MISSOURI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
ARGUMENT	30
I.	30
A. Standard of Review	31
B. Defendant’s acts, as well as omissions, created the unsanitary, rodent- infested conditions that caused serious physical injury to Victim.	36
C. Defendant assumed the duty to care for her helpless mother.	39
D. Defendant created Victim’s peril and had a duty to summon aid.	51
E. There was sufficient evidence of the “knowingly caused serious physical injury” element because Defendant was aware that Victim was diabetic, that bedsores beyond Stage II required immediate attention, of the dangers of gangrene, and of the importance of sanitation in the environment of a bedridden senior with decubitus ulcers.....	56
II.	60
A. Defendant failed to preserve the objections made on appeal except as to the inclusion of additional paragraphs not authorized by MAI-CR 3d. ..	64
B. Defendant has waived all claims other than the claim that the Instruction did not track MAI.....	65
C. Standard of Review	65

D. No error, plain or otherwise	67
CONCLUSION.....	72
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bowan v. Express Medical Transporters, Inc.</i> , 135 S.W.3d 452 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004).....	50
<i>Davis v. Virginia</i> , 335 S.E.2d 375 (Va. 1985)	55
<i>Flippo v. Arkansas</i> , 523 S.W.2d 390 (Ark. 1975)	39, 40, 41, 42, 46, 52
<i>Johnson v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 143 Cal. App. 3d 298, 191 Cal. Rptr. 704 (1983)	54
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 308 F.2d 307 (D.C. Cir. 1962).....	33, 34, 41, 46, 53, 56, 61, 69
<i>Martin v. Mo. Hwy. & Transportation Dept.</i> , 981 S.W.2d 577, 585 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998)	50
<i>McNamee v. Garner</i> , 624 S.W.2d 867 (Mo. App. E.D. 1981)	67
<i>Michigan v. Thomas</i> , 272 N.W.2d 157 (Mich. App. 1978)	54
<i>Pennsylvania v. Pestinikas</i> , 617 A.2d 1339 (Pa. 1992)	36
<i>People v. Oliver</i> , 258 Cal. Rptr. 138 (Cal. App. 1989)	42, 43, 44
<i>Stanturf v. Sipes</i> , 447 S.W.2d 558, 561-562 (Mo. 1969))	50
<i>State v. Abercrombie</i> , 694 SW2d 268 (Mo. App. S.D. 1985).....	56
<i>State v. Buhr</i> , 169 SW3d 170 (Mo.App.W.D.2005).....	56
<i>State v. Burrell</i> , 160 SW 3d 798 (Mo. banc 2005).....	56
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 290 S.W.3d 736 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009)	66
<i>State v. Davis</i> , No. SD32127 (Mo. App. S.D. Sept. 16, 2013)	56

State v. Gargus, No. ED99233 (Mo. App. E.D. Nov. 26, 2013) 33

State v. Gibbs, 306 S.W.3d 178 (Mo. App. E.D. 2010)..... 31

State v. Grim, 854 S.W.2d 403 (Mo. banc 1993)..... 31

State v. Isa, 850 S.W.2d 876 (Mo.banc 1993) 67

State v. Jones, 296 S.W.3d 506 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009)..... 32

State v. Mahurin, 799 S.W.2d 840 (Mo. banc 1990)..... 54

State v. Pennell, 399 S.W.3d 81, 92 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013) 65

State v. Ray, 407 S.W.3d 162 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013)..... 67

State v. Shrout, 415 S.W.3d (Mo. App. S.D. 2013) 48, 58

State v. Studebaker, 66 S.W.2d 877, 881 (Mo. 1933) 49

State v. Winfield, 5 S.W.3d 505 (Mo. banc 1999) 65

United States v. Olano, 507 U.S. 725 (1993) 65

Yakus v. United States, 321 U.S. 414 (1944)..... 65

Statutes

Section 1.010, RSMo 2000 36

Section 562.011, RSMo 2000 30, 32, 51

Section 565.180, RSMo 2000 7

Other Authorities

Comment to § 562.011, V.A.M.S 39

Comment, Model Penal Code § 2.01 35

MAI-CR3d 304.02 65, 71

MAI-CR3d 319.50 62

Model Penal Code, Tent. Draft No. 4, 119-120 (1955) 33

Perkins & Boyce, Criminal Law (3d ed. 1982) 34

Rest.2d Torts § 321 35, 51, 54

Rest.2d Torts § 323, Comment “a” 50

Rest.2d Torts § 324 42, 47, 49, 50, 60

Rest.2d Torts §§ 326-327 49

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 30.20 66

Supreme Court Rule 70.02 67
